

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

**15-1174**

---

BIG CATS OF SERENITY SPRINGS, INC., doing business as  
Serenity Springs Wildlife Center, NICK SCULAC, JULIE WALKER,  
and JULES INVESTMENT, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

CINDY RHODES and TRACY THOMPSON,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture,  
and OTHER UNNAMED USDA EMPLOYEES,

Defendants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
No. 13-CV-03275  
(ROBERT E. BLACKBURN, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES**

---

Leonard H. MacPhee  
Duston K. Barton  
Perkins Coie LLP  
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1400  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: (303) 291-2300  
Facsimile: (303) 291-2400

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	6
A.    APHIS Inspections of Maverick and Baxter.....	6
B.    May 7, 2013 Illegal Search of the Big Cats Facility .....	9
C.    Magistrate Judge Mix’s Recommendation.....	11
D.    Judge Blackburn’s Order Adopting Recommendation .....	15
E.    Appeal.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
A.    The Court Need Not Fashion a New <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	19
1. <i>Bivens Applies to Claims Where, as Here, Plaintiffs Seek               Redress for an Unreasonable Search in Violation of the               Fourth Amendment</i> .....	19
2.    A Claim for an Unreasonable Search of a Private Facility in Violation of the Fourth Amendment Is Not a “New Context” for <i>Bivens</i> .....	21
B.    The Existing AWA Statutory Scheme Does Not Provide an Adequate, Alternative Remedy for Appellees’ Constitutional Claim .....	26
1.    Plaintiffs Are Seeking to Vindicate a Constitutional Right, Not Appeal an Adverse Inspection Report .....	26

2.	Forcing a Licensee to Appeal an Inspection Report in Order to Redress Constitutional Violations Is Also Inadequate Because There Is No Formalized, Mandated Appeals Process .....	29
C.	The APHIS Inspectors Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	30
1.	Appellees’ Right to Be Free from the Unreasonable May 7th Search Was Clearly Established .....	32
2.	The Supreme Court Has Held that Federal Agents Cannot Forcibly Enter a Licensee’s Premises Without a Warrant.....	33
3.	The Inspectors Violated the Very Procedural Safeguards That May Have Otherwise Permitted the Warrantless Search.....	36
4.	The <i>Burger</i> Analysis Applies to Challenges to Administrative Schemes as a Whole and, Therefore, a Statute’s Compliance with the <i>Burger</i> Factors Does Not Shield an Inspector from Liability When They Conduct Searches Outside the Bounds of the Administrative Scheme .....	42
a.	The inspectors were not conducting the inspection in accordance with the administrative scheme .....	43
b.	There Is Ample Case Law Demonstrating that Individuals May Challenge Particular Searches Under an Administrative Scheme in Addition to (or Instead of) Challenging the Scheme as a Whole .....	44
c.	APHIS regulations governing the confiscation of animals are immaterial to this suit, and, even if they were material, do not authorize forcible entry.....	48
D.	Having Intentionally Sought Ought and Misled State Actors to Forcibly Enter the Facility, the Inspectors Can Be Liable Under Section 1983 .....	52
E.	Conclusion.....	56
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....59  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aida Food &amp; Liquor, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 439 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	40, 45
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	30, 32
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	22, 23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue v. Fed. Postal Inspector Skafettie</i> , No. 07-cv-01459, 2009 WL 801735 (D. Colo. March 25, 2009).....	40, 48
<i>Brown v. Stewart</i> , 910 F.Supp. 1064 (W.D. Penn .1996).....	54
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	29
<i>Cassady v. Goering</i> , 567 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1
<i>Coleman v. B–G Maint. Mgmt. of Colo., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	25

<i>Davis v. Passaman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	21
<i>DeSpain v. Uphoff</i> , 264 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	32, 36
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	39, 40
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	1
<i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 2
<i>Gem Fin. Servs.</i> No. 13-cv-1686, 2014 WL 1010408 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014) .....	40, 45
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 781 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	52
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	24, 38, 40, 41
<i>Hampton v. Hanrahan</i> , 600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	53, 54, 56
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	30
<i>Hidahl v. Gilpin Co. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 938 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	1, 40, 48
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 195 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir.1999) .....	1

<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F. 3d 436 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	15, 56
<i>Knights of Klu Klux Klan, Realm of Louisiana v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board</i> , 735 F. 2d 895 (5th Cir. 1984).....	53, 54, 56
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	31
<i>Lawmaster v. Ward</i> , 125 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	30, 32
<i>Lesser v. Espy</i> , 34 F.3d 1301 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	37, 40
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	36
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984).....	38
<i>Merrit v. Mackay</i> , 932 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	53, 55
<i>Mimics, Inc. v. Vill. of Angel Fire</i> , 394 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	36, 43, 51
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	31
<i>Phillips v. Calhoun</i> , 956 F.2d 949 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	31

<i>Premachandra v. Mitts</i> , 753 F.2d 635 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	56
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	3
<i>Reynoso v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 2012 WL 646232 (N.D. Al. Feb. 28, 2012).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Sherrod</i> , 631 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	45, 51, 52, 55
<i>Ruiz v. McDonnell</i> , 299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	35
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	32
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	19, 21, 29
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>S&amp;S Pawn Shop, Inc. v. City of Del City</i> , 947 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	46, 47
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23, 24, 25

<i>Turner v. Dammon</i> , 848 F.2d 440 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	37, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Gwathney</i> , 465 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 408 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Maldaonado</i> , 356 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	2, 20, 26

**STATUTES**

7 U.S.C. § 2146.....	35, 39, 43
7 U.S.C. § 2149.....	28, 35, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>

**REGULATIONS**

7 C.F.R § 1.133 .....	28
9 C.F.R. § 2.126 .....	38, 39, 43
9 C.F.R. § 1.1 .....	4

9 C.F.R § 2.129 .....49, 50, 51
